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1. TAPU® HA BPOKEPCKHUE YCJIYI'H / BROKERAGE SERVICES TARIFF «KIT-GENERAL»

1. CrTaBKH KOMHCCHOHHOTO BO3HATPAKIECHHS MO CHEJIKAM C MPOM3BOAHBIMH (HHAHCOBLIMM HHCTpyMeHTamMu /
Commission for deals made with derivatives

Toprosas cucrema /
Trade system

Cnenuduxanus/
Specification

3J’leKTp0HH08 HCIIOJTHEHUE U
KJIMPHHT (32 KOHTPAKT) /
Electronic execution and

clearing (per contract)

HcnojiHeHnEe roJI0COBBIX
3aiIBOK U KIIMPHUHT (3a
KoHTpakKT) / Voice
execution and clearing
(per contract)

CME /CBOT /LIFFE US

Bce xonTpakTh! /

Bce xoutpaktsl B USD /
ICE All contracts in USD USD 6.0 USD 10.0
(IntercontinentalExchange) Bce kontpaktsl B GBP /
All contracts in GBP GBP 4.0 GBP 8.0
USD 10.0
CBOE Bee kontpaxrsi 8 USD / MunnManpHas KOMUCCHS
(Chicago Board Options All contracts in USD - 3a 3as_un<_y/ Minimum
Exchange) commission per order —
USD 20.0
Bce kontpaktel B EUR /
EUREX All contracts in EUR EUR 4.0 EUR 8.0
Bce kontpaktel B USD /
All contracts in USD USD 5.0 USD 8.0
Munu-kouTpakTst B USD /
LME Mini-contracts in USD i USD 24.0 3a nior / per lot
(London Metal Exchange) | OcransHbie koHTpakThl B USD
/ Other contracts in USD - USD 30.0 3a not / per lot
0.12% ot npemun/ from
premium.
MunnuMmanbHass KOMUCCHS
I0B OPTIONS i 3a 3asiBKy Minimum
LSE Turquoise commission per order —
USD 40
|OB ADR FUTURES ] USD 10.0 3a ot /
per lot
IOB INDEX FUTURES ] USD 10.0 3a siot / per lot
MockoBckast oupxka / Dsrouepcst / Futures RUB 1.3 RUB 20
Moscow Exchange Ommonsl / Options RUB 2.00 RUB 20

1.1. TlpunyautensHoe cokpamenune mo3urmu cocrapisier 10 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF/ 20 RUB 3a 1 KOHTpakT B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT
BaJIIIOTHI, B KOTOpOH OH HomuHupoBaH. / Mandatory liquidation fee (either margin call liquidation or avoidance of
physical delivery) is 10 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF/ 20 RUB per contract depending on the currency of the contract.

1.2. HUcnonuenue pacyetapix koutpaktoB USD/ EUR 1 3a KOHTpakKT B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT BaIOTHI, B KOTOPOH OH HOMUHHPOBaH
/ Execution of cash-settled contracts is USD/EUR 1 per contract depending on the currency of the contract.

1.3. Ucnonuenune nmocraBouHsix Koutpaktos / Execution of physical delivery contracts — USD 25 3a kontpakt/per contract.
1.4. LSE Turquoise: ucnonnenue onunoHoB / option exercise — USD 30.00 + 0.05% ot cymmbl ucnioanenus / from option

exercise value.

1.5. KomuccroHHOE BO3HArpaXKISHUE 32 H3MEHEHHE, OTMEHY Topy4eHuil (3as8ok) Ha EUREX / Modification, cancellation fee
for orders on EUREX is EUR 0.50.

1.6. KomuccrOHHOE BO3HArpaXKACHUE 3a CACIKK C BHEOMPKEBBIMH WK HHBIME KOHTpakTamu / Trading commissions for OTC
derivatives or other contracts — USD 100 3a caenky / per trade.
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2.  CTraBKM KOMHCCHOHHOIO BO3HAIPA’KICHHMS MO caeJKaM ¢ HeHHbIMH Oymaramu / Commission for deals with

securities
Toprosas cucrema Crneuuduxanus/ .
kA Komuccus / Commission
[Trade system Specification
HcrnonHenne USD 40

AMEX, NYSE, NASDAQ

TOJIOCOBLBIX 3as1BOK /
voice execution

USD 0.02
3a akuuio / per share

MunuManbpHass KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Minimum commission per order

DIIEKTPOHHOE usD 4
P USD 0.02
ncnonaenue/ MuHuMasIbHas KOMUCCHS 32 3asBKY /
- . 3a akuuto / per share L e
Electronic execution Minimum commission per order
Hcnonnenne CAD 80

TOJIOCOBEIX 3asIBOK /

CAD 0.04

MuHuManbHasi KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /

(Torozfg(Stock voice execution 3a akuio / per share Minimum commission per order
Exchange) DNEeKTPOHHOE CAD 0.04 CAD 10
ucmonHenue / MuHUMaNbHAS KOMUCCHS 32 3aBKY /
. . 3a akuuto / per share - e
Electronic execution Minimum commission per order
TOKYO / OSAKA Henommenne 0.6% JPY 4800

STOCK EXCHANGES

TOJIOCOBBIX 3as1BOK /
voice execution

OT CyMMBI CACIIKH /rom

the deal volume

MuHnMansHasT KOMHCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Minimum commission per order

Wcnonnenue
TOJIOCOBBIX 3aBOK /

1%
OT CyMMBI c1enku /

HKD 1000
MuHuManbHass KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /

(Honngf()Irig(Stock voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
Exchange) DJeKTpOHHOE 0.4% HKD 1000
ucnonuenue / OT CyMMBI c1enku / MuHUManbHast KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Electronic execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
Crapxa | Fee Oo0nem caesok B mecsiny / Monthly deal
DJIeKTPOHHOE volume, USD
LSE HCTIOJTHECHUE, 0.16% no/up to 15 000 000
(London Stock TOIIOCOBBIC 3a5BKH / 0.10% 15 000 001 — 60 000 000
Exchange) Electfonlc exec_utlon, 0,03% ot / from 60 000 001
voice execution 40 USD/20 GBP/28 EUR — MunumasnbHast KOMHCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Minimum commission fee per transaction
O6bem caenok B mecsiny / Monthly deal
DJIeKTpOHHOE Craska / Fee volume, EUR
UCTIOTHEHUE, 0.16% no/up to 15 000 000
XETRA TOJIOCOBEIC 3asiBKH / 0.12% 15 000 001 — 50 000 000
Electronic execution, 0,10% ot / from 50 000 001
voice execution EUR 24— MunumasbHast KOMHCCHS 3a 3asBKy / Minimum commission
per order
GEER)IEA CA|\—|NAYN?3TEOSCK Hcnonnenune 0.6% EUR 30

(Frankfurt, Munich,
Stuttgart, Berlin)

TOJIOCOBBIX 3aBOK /
voice execution

ot cymmsl caenku / from

the deal volume

MuHUMaIbHAS KOMUCCHSI 33 3asBKY /
Minimum commission fee per order

EURONEXT

ONeKTpOHHOE
HCIIOJIHCHUC,
TOJIOCOBBIE 3asABKU /
Electronic execution,
voice execution

0.4%
OT CyMMBI c/1eskH /

from the deal volume

EUR 30

MuHuManbHass KOMUCCHS 32 3asBKY /
Minimum commission per order

MADRID STOCK

Hcnonnenue
T'OJIOCOBBIX 3asIBOK /

0.4%
OT CyMMBI c1esku /

EUR 30

MuHuMabHass KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /

EXCHANGE voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
NASDAQ OMX GROUP Hcnonuenune 0.6% SEK 260/ DKK 200/30 EUR
(Stockholm, Copenhagen, | royocoBbIX 3asBOK / OT CyMMBI c1esku / MuHuMasTbHASE KOMHUCCHS 38 3aSBKY /

Helsinki) voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
OSE Hcnonnenue 0.6% NOK 240
(OSlO Stock EXChanQE) FOJ'IO_COBI)IX 3a${_BOK / OT CyMMBI CACIIKN / MI/IH_I/II\_/IaJ'H)HaH KOM_I/IC_CI/ISI 3a 3asBKY /
voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
SWX Hcnonnenue 0.4% CHF 100

(Swiss Exchange)

T'OJIOCOBLBIX 3as1BOK /
voice execution

OT CYyMMBI cienku /

from the deal volume

MuHuMansHast KOMUCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Minimum commission per order

WSE

Wcnonaenne

CraBka / Fee

Oo0nem caeaxu /Deal volume, PLN
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Topronaﬂ cucrema
/Trade system

Crneuuduxanus/
Specification

Komucens / Commission

(Warsaw Stock rOJIOCOBBIX 3asiBOK / 0.90% no/up to 8 250 000
Exchange) voice execution 0.70% 8 250 001 — 41 250 000
0.60% ot / from 41 250 001
PLN 400 — MuanmanbHas KoMuccns 3a 3ass8ky /Minimum commission
per order
Hcnonuenne 0.40% EUR 12
ME“;('(A\:E"E\L%EK TOJIOCOBBIX 3a5BOK / OT CYMMBI C/IeNKH / MI/IH.I/H\./IaJILHa}I KOMHCCHS 32 3a5BKY /
voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
ASX HUcnonuenue 0.50% 30 AUD
(Australian Securities TOJIOCOBBIX 3asIBOK / OT CyMMBI cienKu / MuHuMaIbHasE KOMUCCHS 32 3asBKY /
Exchange) voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission per order
DJIeKTpOHHOE 0.06%
Eﬁg&ioigfﬁﬁ HCTIONIHEHHE / _ OT CYMMBI cienku / -
phIHOK / i\/IOSCOW Electronic execution from the deal volume
EXCHANGE, major Hcnonuenune 0.2% 600 RUB
marke t’ TOJIOCOBBIX 3a51BOK / OT CyMMBI c1enku / M?IHI/IMaJILHaﬂ_Ko_MMCCHﬂ 3a 3as9BKY _/
voice execution from the deal volume Minimum commission fee per transaction
MOCKOBCKAS

BHPXKA Classica,
BHeOupikeBble M HHbIE
CaeJKH /
MOSCOW EXCHANGE
Classica, OTC and other
deals

DJIEKTPOHHOE
HUCIIOJTHCHUC,
T'OJIOCOBBIC 3asABKHU /
Electronic execution,
voice execution

0.20%
oT CYMMBI CACJIIKHN /
from the deal volume

20 USD / 600 RUB
MuHuMansHasT KOMHCCHS 3a 3asBKY /
Minimum commission per order

BHeOup:keBble CAeJIKH €
eBpooduranuamu /
Off-market trading with
Eurobonds

oT CyMMLI CACJIIKHN /
from the deal volume

CraBka / Fee

Oo0bem caeaxu /Deal volume, USD

0.08% Jo/up to 500 000
0.06% 500 001 — 1 000 000
0.04% 1 000 001 — 3 000 000
0,03% ot / from 3 000 001

240 USD — MuHuManbHasi KOMHCCHs 3a 3asBKy / Minimum commission

per order

Huoe / Miscellaneous

Cnenxu PEITIO /
Repo-transactions

0.02% ot cymmbI cienku (B MOMEHT MPOBE/ICHHST PACYETOB 10 HEPBOM
gactu / from the deal volume (at the moment of settlement accounts

for first leg)

2.1. BamoTta 1 pa3Mep MUHMMalbHOH Komuccust 3a 3asBky Ha NASDAQ OMX GROUP ompenensiercsi B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
BasroTH caenku / Currency and amount of minimum commission for order on NASDAQ OMX GROUP depends on the

currency of the deal.
2.2.

IMpunyauTenpHOe cokpamenne mosunun: 3% ot oovema caenku./ Mandatory liquidation fee is 3% from the deal volume.

Hauwcsiercst TOMOJHUTEIBHO K OCHOBHOMY Bo3Harpaxkaenuto / Charged in addition to the main commission.

3. CTaBKH KOMHCCHOHHOTO BO3HArpaxaeHusl 1mo caejiKaM Ha BAJIOTHOM PbIHKE M PbIHKE AParoueHHbIX METaJIJIOB
OAO Mockosckass 6up:xka /| Commission for deals on Moscow Exchange’s FX market and precious metals

market.
CraBka / Fee O6wem B aenn/ Day trade volume, RUB [
ToproBasi KOMHCCHSI Ha BaJIOTHOM pbIHKE [ 0,50% fojup to 1 000 000
3.1 Trading commission on FX market 0,40% 1 000 001 — 5 000 000
0,08% 5000 001 — 30 000 000
0,03% ot / from 30 000 001
TOpFOBaﬂ KOMHUCCHA Ha PBIHKE AParomncHHBIX
39 | Meramios (om cymmbl coenxu) | Trading 0.4%
' commission on precious metals market (from :
the deal volume)
Komuccust no caenkam CBOII Ha BamoTHOM
PBIHKE (3a UCKIIOYEHUEe COeNOK, YKA3AHHBIX 8
3.3 | nynkmax 3.5) 0,006%
Trading commission for SWAP on FX market
(except the deals in 3.5)
34 | Kommcens 3a  mposesierme  pacuéros  mo Cragka / Fee O6ném ncnoanenus / Execution volume, RUB
' CIIeNIKaM Ha BaJIOTHOM PBIHKE (UCNOHeHuUe) 0,20% Jlo/up to 5 000 000
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Commission for the execution on FX market 0,14% 5000 001 — 30 000 000
0,10% ot / from 30 000 001
Komuccus no CBOII-cnenkawm,
OCYIIECTBIISIEMBIM B IEJSX IEPEHOCA TTO3ULIUU
3.5 | na BamotrHOM peiHke / Commission for SWAP 0,2%
trade for transferring the positions on FX
market

fi B CJIy4a€ OTKPBITUL Kauentom JOIIOJTHUTCIIbHBIX HHBCCTHIIMOHHBIX CUYCTOB, KomMnanus BIIpaBC IO COrjlaCoOBaHUIO CTOPOH
OCYIIECTBJIATH PACUET 060p0Ta 1 CTaBKM KOMHUCCHH B Pa3pe3€ KaXXA0ro MHBECTUIIUOHHOT'O CU€TAa OTACIIBHO.

4,
4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

Map:xunansHoe kpexuroBanue / Marginal lending

IMporeHTHAs CTaBKa MO IPEAOCTABIsIEMbIM MHBECTHIIMOHHBIM 00beHeHHeM KineHTy 3afiMmaM B pyOisix, a Takxke B
LEeHHBIX Oymarax poccuiickux amuteHToB — 20% romossix. / The Interest rate level for loans in roubles offered to the
Client by the Investment Firm as well as in securities of Russian issuers equals to 20% annually.

HpOHeHTHaﬂ CTaBKa IO MIpe€AOoCTaBIACMbIM MHBCCTI/IHI/IOHHHM O6”be[[I/IHeHI/IeM KJ‘II/ICHTy 3aiiMaM B L[pyroﬁ BaJIKOTC, a
TaKKe B IICHHBIX OyMarax, He yKa3aHHBIX B myHKTe Bbimie — 15% romoseix. / The Interest rate level for loans in other
currency provided to the Client by the Investment Firm as well as in securities not specified in the clause above equals to
15% annually.

HpOHeHTLI Ha CYyMMY 3aJ0JIDKCHHOCTHU HAYHUCIIAIOTCA W KallUTAJIU3UPYIOTCA CKCIHEBHO, B OTACIBLHOCTH IIO 1<a>1<;[0171
BamoTe. B mensx pacuera BO3HArpaxIeHHUs 3a MEPEHOC KOPOTKOW MO3UIMH 110 IIEHHBIM OymMaraM HCIOJIB3YeTCs IieHa
sakpbiTust Oupxu./ Interest for the amount owed by the Client is charged and capitalized daily, separately on each
currency. The exchange closing prices are used for the purpose of calculation of interest for the Client’s short position.

2. TAPU® HA BPOKEPCKHUE YCJIYI'H / BROKERAGE SERVICES TARIFF «KIT TRADE»

CTaBKl/I KOMHUCCHOHHOI'O 303Harpamelmﬂ nmo caejkamMm ¢ l'lpOI/BBO}IH])lMI/l (1)]/[HﬂHCOBbIMH l/IHCprMeHTaMI/l /
Commission for deals with derivatives

Toprosas cucrema /Trade system Cneunduxamnus/ Specification Komuccust / Commission

MockoBckas oupika /
Moscow Exchange

3a KOHTpaKT / per contract RUB 15

American, Europe and other exchanges 3a KOHTpakKT / per contract 5 USD/EUR/GBP/CHF

1.1.

1.2.
1.3.

1.4.

[MpunyautensHoe cokpamienue mosunuu coctasiser 20 USD/EUR/GBP/RUB/CHF 3a 1 KOHTpakT B 3aBHCHMOCTH OT
BaNIOTH, B KOTOpoil oH HomuHupoBaH. / Mandatory liquidation fee (either margin call liquidation or avoidance of
physical delivery) is 20 USD/EUR/GBP/RUB/CHF per contract depending on the currency of the contract.

Hcnonuenue nocraBouHbix KoHTpakToB / Execution of physical delivery contracts — USD 25 3a kontpakt/per contract.

LSE Turquoise: ucnionsenue omirioHos / option exercise — USD 30.00 + 0.05% ot cymwmsl ucnionsenus / from option
exercise value.

KomuccronHoe Bo3Harpax/JeHue 3a u3MeHeHre, 0TMeHy nopy4enuii (3as8ok) Ha EUREX / Modification, cancellation fee
for orders on EUREX is EUR 0.50.

2. CraBKH KOMHCCHOHHOIO BO3HArpaJAeHHsl MO cleJikaM ¢ meHHbIMH Oymaramm / Commission for deals with
securities
Toprosasi cucrema /Trade system Crnenuduxamus/ Specification Komuccust / Commission

AMEX, NYSE, NASDAQ, TSX 3a akuuto / per share 0.05 USD
Hong Kong, Tokyo and other Asian stock ot cymmbt caienku / of trade value 0.5%
exchanges
LSE, XETRA, Moscow Exchange ot cymmar crenku / Of trade value 0.15%
European and other stock exchanges ot cymmsl cienku / of trade value 0.3%

OT CyMMBI no/up to 100 000 USD 1%
Bueoup:xesbie caesqiku / OTC trading cmenku / of | 100 001 — 500 000 USD 0.5%

trade value or / from 500 001 USD 0.25%
2.1. TlpunymurensHOE COKpamieHue mo3uimu: 3% ot oobema caenxu./ Mandatory liquidation fee is 3% from the deal volume.

Hauucnsercss 1OMOJTHUTENEHO K OCHOBHOMY Bo3HarpaxaeHuto / Charged in addition to the main commission.

CTaBKH KOMHCCHOHHOIO BOZHArpaxacHus mo cjaejJKaM Ha BAJIOTHOM PBIHKE U PbIHKE APAaroueHHbIX METaJLJI0B
OAO Mockosckas 6up:xka /| Commission for deals on Moscow Exchange’s FX market and precious metals
market.
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Cnenuduxanus/ Specification Komuccust / Commission

ToproBast KOMHUCCHS Ha BaJFOTHOM PBIHKE M PBIHKE JParoleHHBIX MeTauioB (om cymmsl coenxu) |
Trading commission on FX and precious metals market (of trade value)

0,25%

Kommccns 3a mpoBerieHre pacu&TOB MO CACTKAM Ha BAIOTHOM PBIHKE (ucnoaHeHue) / 0
. . 0.1%
Commission for the execution on FX market

Kommcenss mo CBOIl-coenmkam, OCyImIeCTBISEMBIM B IIENIAX IIEPEHOCA IO3UIMHA HA BaJIOTHOM
peike / Commission for SWAP trade for transferring the positions on FX market 0,1%

JonoaHuTtensHoe Bo3Harpa:xkaenune / Additional fee

. MunnmansHas komuccust 3a 3asBKy / Minimum commission per transaction — 100 USD.

. TAPU® HA KACTO/JUAJBHBIE YCJIYI'M / CUSTODIAL SERVICES TARIFF «KIT-GENERAL»"

Bosnarpaxaenue 3a xpanenune nenubix oymar / Fee for safekeeping of securities:

e Bosnarpaxnenue 3a xpanenue epooOiurammii — 0.03% roJoBBIX OT HOMHHAJIBHONW CTOMMOCTH MOPT(dENs MEeHHBIX
Oymar Kivenra Ha KaKblii 1eHb, B3umaetcs exxemecsuno./ Fee for safekeeping of Eurobonds is 0.03% annually of the
Client’s portfolio nominal value at every day, this is charged monthly.

e BozHarpaxnenne 3a XxpaHeHHE LeHHBIX Oymar, Topryromux Ha XETRA, — 0.04% romoBeIx oT cromMocTd MOPTQEs
ueHHbix Oymar Knnenra mo cocrosinuio Ha konerl mecsina. / Fee for safekeeping of securities traded on XETRA is 0.04
% annually of the Client’s portfolio value at the end of month.

e BoznarpaxieHue 3a xpaHeHHE OocTalbHBIX HeHHBIX Oymar — 0.03% romoBeIX OT cTOMMOCTH HOPT(hENs MEeHHBIX Oymar
Knuenra no cocrosiHuto Ha konen mecsina. / Fee for safekeeping of other securities is 0.03% annually of the Client’s
portfolio value at the end of month.

Pacuetsl 1o OupkeBBIM CENKaM ¢ IIeHHbIMEH Oymaramu — Oecruiatro. / Settlement of exchange transactions is free of
charge.

PacueTtsl no BHe6I/Ip)I(eBI>IM CacJIKaM C HCHHbIMHA 6yMaraM1/1, 3aKJIIOYCHHBIX C YUaCTUEM I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHOFO O61>6}Z[I/IHCHI/I$I B
kauectBe Opokepa / Settlement of OTC transactions concluded with the Investment Firm as a broker:

e Pacuersl mo BHeOHpKeBbIM clenikam ¢ eBpoobnurarmsamu — 30 USD 3a crenky. / Settlement of OTC transactions with
Eurobonds is 30 USD per instruction.

e Pacuers Mo BHEOUPKEBBIM CHEIKAM C JIPYTUMH IeHHbIME Oymaramu — Gecruiatao. / Settlement of OTC transactions
with other securities is free of charge.

e Pacyersl Mo BHEOMPIKEBBIM CIENKaM, 3aKIIOYCHHBIM Mex 1y Kinnenramu IHBeCTHIIMOHHOTO 00beMHEHHS — OECIUIaTHO
B pamkax UuBectuionHoro ooweaunenus. / Settlement of OTC transactions concluded between the clients of the
Investment Firm within the Investment Firm is free of charge.

o PacyeTsr mo BH66I/Ip>KCBLIM CACJIKaM C LICHHBIMHU 6YMaFaMI/I, 3aKJIFOYEHHBIMH 0€3 ydacTusa I/IHBGCTI/IL{I/IOHHOFO
o0bemuHEeHUs B KauecTBe Opokepa, — 30 USD 3a nopydenue, 3a HCKIFOUCHHEM PACUYETOB 10 BHEOMPIKEBBIM CIEIKAM C
espooburamusmu (70 USD 3a caenky). / Settlement of OTC transactions concluded without participation of the
Investment Firm as a broker is 30 USD per instruction, with exceptions of settlement of OTC transaction with
Eurobonds (70 USD per instruction).

BosHarpaxxaeHue 3a BbIBOJ LEHHbIX Oymar — 25 USD 3a mopydenwue, 3a uckiaroueHuem / Transfer of securities out of
custody is 25 USD per instruction, with exceptions specified below:

e PacueroB 10 cenkaM B paMKax JOroBOpa o mpeaocTaBieHun O6pokepckux yciyr./ Settlements of trades executed under
the brokerage services contract.

o HepeBogla Knnentom IICHHBIX 6yMar B paMKaX MHBCCTUIITMOHHBIX CYETOB B I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHOM 06’[;6)II/IHCHI/II/I, KOTOPBIC
npunaesxut Kimenry./ Internal securities transfers (between accounts belongs to one Client).

e  Bosuarpaxaenue 3a BeiBoj eBpooburanuii — 30 USD 3a nopy4enue./ Transfer of Eurobonds out of custody is 30 USD
per instruction.

e BosHarpaxieHue 3a BBIBOJ POCCHHCKMX IIeHHbIX Oymar — 0,6% OT pBIHOYHOW CTOMMOCTH IIEHHBIX Oymar 3a
npebIIynit pabounidi IeHp A0 JHSA perucTpaunuu nopydeHust Kmuenra, Ho He menee 25 USD (3a uckirodeHunem
BbIBOZIa ¢ HomuHaiabHOro cuera)./ The fee for withdrawal of Russian securities — 0.6% of the total securities’ market
value on the working day which precedes the Client’s instruction receipt day, but not less 25 USD.

e 25 USD -8B Clydae BBIBOJA IIEHHBIX OyMar ¢ HOMHMHAJIBHOTO cdera KiumeHTa, OTKpHITOro B MHBECTHUIIMOHHOM
oobeaunennn./ USD 25 in withdrawal of Russian securities from nominee account of Client at the Investment Firm is
charged.

CraBKa BO3HArpPaXICHHUS HE BKIIOYAIOT B CeOS CTOMMOCThH YCIYT TPEThHMX JIMIL: CyOKacTOAMAHOB, TpaHC(HEPareHTOB,

KIMPMHIOBBIX LEHTPOB U MHBIX MOCPEIAHMKOB, & TAKKE JIOObIE PErMCTPALMOHHBIE COOPbI M HAJOrH. Takue pacxojbl
Kiuenr nononautensHo Bo3MentaeT MuBectuimonnoMy oobeannenuto. / The fee excludes charges for services provided




by third parties: subcustodians, transfer agents, clearers and other intermediaries, as well as any registration stamps, taxes
and duties. The Client reimburses such costs to the Investment Firm additionally.

BosnarpaxaeHue 3a BbIBoI AeHeKHBIX cpencts / Fee for funds withdrawal is:
e 25 USD 3a mopyuenue / 25 USD per instruction.

e 300 RUB 3a nopyuenue mpu BbIBOZIE B PyOJIsx ¢ mepeuncienueM B poccuiickue 6anku./ 300 RUB per instruction for
withdraw transaction conducting in the currency of the Russian Federation with transferring funds to Russian Banks.

HaHHOG BO3HArpaXxa€cHue HE B3UMACTCsA, €CJIM ACHCKHBIC CPCACTBA BBIBOAATCS Ha I[pyl"Oﬁ I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHLIﬁ CUcT B
WHBeCTHIIMOHHOM O0BEIMHCHHH, KOTOPBIA Takxke npuHamnexut Kmuenty./ This fee is not charged if the money is
transferred to another investment account that is opened with Investment firm and that account belongs to the Client.

BosHarpaxaenune 3a BHecenue Ha cueT eBpoobmranuii — 30 USD 3a mopyuenwe. / Fee for receipt of Eurobonds is 30 USD
per instruction.

KongBepranus u odparnas kousepraius AJIP, TIP — 150 USD 3a nopyuenue. CTaBka KOMUCCHOHHOTO BO3HATPAXKICHUS
HE BKJIFOYACT B ceOs KOMHUCCHIO arcHTa M0 KOHBEPTAINH, a Takke komuccuio HPJl u  peecTpoB 10 mepeperucTparin./
ADR and GDR cancellation and issuance requests — 150 USD per instruction. Commission excludes that of a conversion
agent and NSD and re-registration commission

4. TONOJIHUTEJIbHBIE YCJIYI' U KOMUCCHHU / ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND FEES™

AOGOHEHTCKas IIaTa 3a UCIIOJIb30BaHUE pa60qer0 MeECTa Qlllk TOJBKO IJIs pa6OTLI C pOCCI/IﬁCKI/IMI/I IICHHbBIMHU 6YMaFaMI/I
(manee — QUIK_RUS) — 300 RUB/mecsit. Kaxcnasi cyMMa KOMHCCHOHHOTO BO3HarpakjieHus B skBuBaiente 15 000
RUB, yIiiaueHHasd Knuentom I/IHBCCTI/ILII/IOHHOMY 06T>€,Z[I/IHCHI/IIO 3a MEciAL, AacT KJ’II/IeHTy IIpaBoO Ha MMOJb30BAHUC OAHUM
pabounm mectom Quik B Teuenue cieayromiero mecsia 6ecrarno. / Subscriber fee for using a workspace in QUIK only
for operations with Russian securities (hereinafter — QUIK_RUS) is RUB 300 per month. Each amount of payment
equivalent to RUB 15 000, paid in commission fees by the Client to the Investment Firm per month gives the Client the
right to use one workspace in QUIK over the course of next month for free.

AOOHeHTCKas TuIaTa 3a Hcmoik3oBanue padodero mecta Quik — USD 50 B mecsan. Kaxkmas cymMMa KOMHCCHOHHOTO
BosHarpaxkaeHus B sxBuBaneHTe 2 000 USD, ymnauennas Kimentom MHBecTHIMOHHOMY OOBEIWHEHHIO 3a Mecsll (3a
HCKJIFOUEHNEeM KOMHCCHH, YYTeHHOH mpu pacdere OecrumaTHbix TepmuHanoB QUIK RUS), maer Knmenty mpaBo Ha
oJb30BaHue oJHUM pabounm mectom Quik B Teuenwue cieayromero Mecsua oecruiatao. / Subscriber payment for using
a workspace in QUIK is USD 50 per month. Each amount of payment equivalent to USD 2 000 paid in commission fees
by the Client to the Investment Firm per month (except the commission, measured for calculating free terminals
QUIK_RUS) gives the Client the right to use one workspace in QUIK over the course of next month for free.

[Tmara 3a mpemocTaBiIeHAE MpaBa MCIONB30BaHms 1 (0HOTO) K3eMIuIIpa porpaMmel «TrustManager» cocraBisieT 240
EUR / Payment for authorization to use one software “TrustManager” system is 240 EUR.

ExemecsiuHasi CTOMMOCTH YCJIYT 1O aOOHEHTCKOMY 00ciyxuBaHMIO (compoBoxieHunto) [Iporpammsr «TrustManager»
cocraBisier 30 EUR. Kmuent o6s3an yBenomMuTh MHBeCTHIIMOHHOE OOBEIWHEHHE O CBOEM HAMEPCHHH IPEKPATHTH
ucnonb3oBanue [Iporpammer cuctemsr «TrustManager»3a 30 maeir. / Monthly payment for subscription services
(maintenance) of the Software of the «TrustManager» system is 30 EUR. The Client is obliged to inform the Investment
Company about his intent to stop using the Software of the «TrustManager» system 30 days before the termination.

ITnata 3a mpenocTaBieHure MpaBa UCmojb3oBanus 1 (omHoro) sk3emiuisipa cuctembl IQUIK cocrasmser 100 EUR /
Payment for authorization to use one software iQUIK system is 100 EUR.

AOGoHeHTCcKas I1aTa 3a ucnois3oBanne 1 (omgHoro) sx3emrunipa cuctemsl iIQUIK cocramser 10 EUR/mecan. Kiuent
00s13aH yBeIOMHUTh VTHBECTUIIMOHHOE 00BETMHEHNE O CBOEM HAMEPEHUHU MPEeKpaTUuTh UcToiabp3oBanue cucteMbl IQUIK 3a
30 nmeit. / Subscriber payment for using a software iQUIK system is 10 EUR. The Client is obliged to inform the
Investment Company about his intent to stop using the Software of the iQUIK system 30 days before the termination.

B ClIydyac HapylIeHUSA Kianentom CPOKOB YBCIOMJICHUA I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHOFO 06T>€IH/IH6HI/IH O HaMEpCHUH HNPCEKPATUTH
HCIOJIB30BAHUEC JOMOJHUTEIBHOIO MPOrpaMMHOI0O 06CCH€‘IGHI/I${/CI/ICT€MH, YKa3aHHOT'O B HACTOAIIEM pasJclic, Kiment
00s13aH OTIATUTh CTOMMOCTH €0 MCIIOJIb30BaHMS B TMOJTHOM 00bEéMe U B cooTBeTcTBUU ¢ Tapudamu / In case of Client’s
violation of notification times about his/her intent to stop the use of additional/supplementary software/system specified
in this section/chapter, the Client is obliged to pay Investment Association its full subscriber fee in accordance with the
Tariffs.

Ha mnpocpouennyro 3ag0mkeHHOCTh KimeHta mnepen HHBECTHIIMOHHBIM OOBEIWHEHHWEM, B TOM 4YHCIE, HO, HE
orpaHnunBasch, Ha nedpunut [apanTuitHoro obGecrneueHusi, VHBECTUIIMOHHOE OOBEAMHEHWE HAYHCIseT mTpad B
pasmepe 0,2% (HONML TENBIX JABE NECATHIX MPOIEHTA) OT CYMMBI 33JI0JDKEHHOCTH 3a KKl KaJlCHIApHBIA JICHb
sagoipkenHoctd. / The Investment Firm charges a fine of 0.2% (two-tenths of one percent) of the sum of indebtedness
for each day of indebtedness on the Client’s past-due loans.

I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHOG O6’I>CZLI/IH6HI/IC YACPKUBACT C Kinnenra Bce mTpa(be n II€HHU, B3HMMACEMbIC C I/IHBGCTI/IHI/IOHHOFO
o0beMHEeHHS OpOKepaMH, PacYeTHO-KIMPUHTOBBIMA CHCTEMaMH WM OPTaHH3aTOPaMH TOPTOB IO COOTBETCTBYIOIIUM
omneparusam Kiurenra, nmpoBoaumeix B MuBecTuimonnom oobenunenun. / The Investment Firm charges the Client all
fines and penalties which the Investment Firm pays to brokers, clearing payment systems and exchanges for the Client’s
operations conducted in the Investment Firm.




10. Hanoru Stamp Duty, PTM Levy, FTT B3umarorcst gononuurensao / The Stamp Duty, PTM Levy, FTT are charged
additionally.

'B ciydae npenocrasieHus KimeHTy ycuyr, He yka3aHHbIX B Tapude Kiuenra, BosnarpaxaeHue AS KIT Finance Europe (manee Takke —
VHBecTHIIMOHHOE OOBCAMHEHHE), OIUIaTa pacXoloB, MTpadoB M HHBIX COOPOB TapHOUUUPYIOTCS IO CTaBKaM KOMHCCHOHHOTO
BosHarpaxaenust — tapud «KIT-Generaly, onyOnukoBanHoMy Ha WHTepHer-caiite www.kfe.ee, eciu WHOEe HeE YCTaHOBJICHO
HusectunmonnsiM oobenuennnem./ In the case of the rendering of services to the Client, are not listed in the Client’s tariff, fees, penaltis of
Investment Firm, payment of expenses and other dues charged by the tariff «KIT-General», published on the Web Site of the Investment firm
www.kfe.ee, unless otherwise determined by the Investment firm.

B cnydae okazanust KiveHTy yciyr W BO3HUKHOBEHHUs pacxofoB VHBECTUIIMOHHOTO OObEIUHEHNUS, HE YKa3aHHbBIX B HACTOSMIMX Tapudax,
Kimenr Bo3meniaer MHBeCTUIIMOHHOMY 00BEAMHEHHIO IOHECCHHBIE MM 3aTpaThl M0 okasanuto yciyr./ Services and additional expenses of
the Investment Firm unspecified in the current Rates but provided to the Client are reimbursed by the Client to the Investment Firm in the
amount of expenses of the Investment firm related to provision of the service.

CraBKd KOMHCCHOHHOTO BO3HArpak[IeHHUs He BKIIOYAIOT B ceds komuccun Oupk. / Commissions shown above do not include the fees
charged by exchanges.

HO}I DJICKTPOHHBIM HUCIIOJHECHUEM 3asiBOK IIOHUMACTCSA UCIIOJIHCHUE 3asBOK, HAIIPABJICHHBIX TOJIBKO OCPEACTBOM KOPIIOPATUBHBIX TOPTOBO-
HH(POPMAIMOHHBIX CHCTEM B paMKax MPSMOTO JOCTYIa KIHEHTOB B TOProBeiM cucremam (Quik, iQUIK, TWS u T11.). UcnonHeHue cenok
Ha OCHOBC HOpyquI/If;I, COCTaBJICHHBIX B 6yMa)KHOﬁ (l)opMe, NOJaHHBIX TOCPEACTBOM 3J'[eKTp0HHOﬁ IO4YThl HJIM HWHBIM o6pa30M
TapuHUIMPYIOTCST KaK HCIOJHEHHE TOJIOCOBBIX 3asBOoK. Electronic execution is an execution of orders sent by corporate trade and
information systems only using DMA to trading systems (Quik, iQUIK, TWS and etc.). The execution of transactions on the basis of paper
orders or submitted via email, or otherwise charged as a fee for voice execution.

i Hacrosiue tapugsl npusenens: 6e3 yaera HIC (eciu 1yist KOHKPETHOH YCIyrd IpUMeHUM JTaHHbii Hanor). / These fees are exclusive of
VAT (if the tax is applicable for a particular service).

i Bosznarpaxnenus, ykazaHHble B pazneine «4. J[omoJHUTeNbHBIE YCIYTH 1 KOMHCCUNY TPUMEHSIOTCS KO BceM TapudaM VHBECTHIIMOHHOTO
00BeIMHEHNS!, €CITH HHOE He ycTaHoBiIeHo MHBecTnMOHHBI 06beuHeHreM. / Commissions specified in the section "Additional services and
fees" shall apply to all tariffs of the Investment firm, unless otherwise determined by the Investment firm.




